Siena College Research Institute
July 28 - August 1, 2019

810 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/- 4.1%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 45% | 61% | 20% | 38% | 42% | 47% | 68% | 45% 19% | 44% | 46% | 54% | 40% | 37% | 42% 61% 49% | 50% | 43% | 45% | 39% | 56% | 39% | 52% | 40% | 50% | 49%
Wrong direction 44% | 25% | 72% | 52% | 48% | 40% | 21% | 43% | 75% | 40% | 44% | 35% | 49% | 50% | 47% 26% 37% | 38% | 46% | 44% | 51% | 35% | 50% | 33% | 46% | 36% | 42%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 14% | 8% | 10% | 9% | 13% | 11% | 12% 6% 16% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 13% | 11% 14% 13% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 8% 12% | 15% | 14% | 13% 9%
Q2. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 37% | 18% | 65% | 45% | 42% | 33% | 10% | 36% | 65% 21% | 43% | 30% | 44% | 40% | 40% 19% 36% | 42% | 39% | 33% | 45% | 54% | 33% | 26% | 39% | 37% | 32%
Wrong direction 53% | 74% | 24% | 45% | 49% | 57% | 84% | 53% | 23% 68% | 47% | 59% | 48% | 49% | 51% 71% 58% | 42% | 54% | 60% | 46% | 39% | 57% | 62% | 41% | 56% | 62%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 8% | 10% | 10% | 9% | 10% | 6% | 11% 12% 11% | 9% | 11% | 8% | 10% | 9% 10% 6% | 16% | 8% | 7% | 8% 6% 10% | 11% | 20% | 7% 6%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and 1'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name. [Q3-Q13 ROTATED]
Q3. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 43% | 58% | 17% | 36% | 37% | 48% | 58% | 48% 18% | 43% | 43% | 56% | 37% | 31% | 38% 64% 44% | 32% | 44% | 48% | 36% | 55% | 42% | 45% | 46% | 40% | 44%
Unfavorable 50% | 34% | 79% | 58% | 57% | 45% | 34% | 45% | 78% 50% | 50% | 36% | 54% | 64% | 56% 25% 47% | 56% | 49% | 48% | 59% | 33% | 53% | 46% | 47% | 51% | 51%
Don't know/No opinion 7% | 8% | 4% 6% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 7% 5% 7% | 7% | 8% | 9% | 5% 6% 11% 9% | 12% | 7% | 4% | 5% | 12% | 5% | 9% 7% | 10% 5%
Q4. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 43% | 57% | 23% | 37% | 36% | 49% | 63% | 44% | 21% | 46% | 42% | 49% | 35% | 42% | 41% 57% 53% | 40% | 44% | 45% | 40% | 40% | 40% | 51% | 35% | 47% | 47%
Unfavorable 38% | 25% | 62% | 42% | 46% | 31% | 19% | 36% | 64% 33% | 40% | 31% | 46% | 40% | 40% 21% 35% | 35% | 39% | 39% | 45% | 44% | 41% | 26% | 41% | 31% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 19% | 19% | 15% | 21% | 17% | 20% | 17% | 20% 15% 21% | 18% | 20% | 18% | 18% | 18% 23% 12% | 25% | 18% | 16% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 23% | 23% | 22% | 14%
Q5. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 45% | 59% | 24% | 39% | 38% | 50% | 65% | 48% | 21% 51% | 42% | 47% | 43% | 43% | 45% 53% 45% | 45% | 46% | 44% | 42% | 42% | 36% | 57% | 35% | 53% | 49%
Unfavorable 40% | 27% | 61% | 43% | 51% | 30% | 22% | 37% | 65% 36% | 41% | 36% | 44% | 41% | 41% 31% 38% | 37% | 39% | 42% | 48% | 40% | 45% | 27% | 40% | 33% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 14% | 14% | 18% | 11% | 19% | 13% | 15% 14% 13% | 17% | 17% | 13% | 16% | 14% 16% 17% | 18% | 15% | 15% | 11% | 18% | 19% | 15% | 26% | 14% | 11%
Q6. Letitia James
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 36% | 54% | 9% | 24% | 33% | 38% | 60% | 33% 13% | 42% | 34% | 48% | 26% | 28% | 30% 66% 50% | 32% | 39% | 33% | 25% | 36% | 33% | 48% | 28% | 41% | 39%
Unfavorable 18% | 10% | 32% | 21% | 23% | 15% | 3% | 20% | 34% 19% | 18% | 18% | 22% | 16% | 21% 4% 10% | 12% | 21% | 19% | 29% | 24% | 16% | 8% | 13% | 17% | 21%
Don't know/No opinion 46% | 35% | 58% | 55% | 44% | 48% | 37% | 47% | 54% | 40% | 48% | 33% | 51% | 57% | 49% 30% 40% | 56% | 40% | 47% | 46% | 41% | 52% | 44% | 59% | 42% | 40%
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Q7. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 23% | 22% | 25% | 26% | 26% | 21% | 25% | 26% | 18% | 29% | 21% | 18% | 21% | 31% | 25% 19% 20% | 8% | 26% | 31% | 30% | 17% | 22% | 22% | 15% | 23% | 28%
Unfavorable 17% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 19% | 15% | 17% | 16% | 19% 16% | 17% | 16% | 18% | 17% | 16% 18% 21% | 21% | 18% | 14% | 19% | 9% | 14% | 18% | 15% | 16% | 19%
Don't know/No opinion 60% | 63% | 57% | 56% | 55% | 64% | 57% | 59% | 63% | 55% | 61% | 66% | 61% | 52% | 59% 63% 59% | 72% | 57% | 55% | 51% | 74% | 64% | 60% | 71% | 61% | 53%
Q8. Donald Trump
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 35% | 12% | 74% | 42% | 39% [ 32% | 7% | 32% | 73% | 24% | 39% | 23% | 44% | 42% | 41% 5% 22% | 34% | 36% | 33% | 42% | 57% | 32% | 21% | 38% | 33% | 30%
Unfavorable 62% | 85% | 23% | 54% | 57% | 66% | 92% | 64% | 24% | 72% | 58% | 71% | 55% | 55% | 56% 89% 72% | 60% | 62% | 64% | 55% | 40% | 65% | 76% | 56% | 63% | 67%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 5% 3% 4% | 3% | 5% | 1% | 3% 2% 6% 5% 5% | 2% | 3% | 3% 3% 3% | 4% 6% 4% 2%
Q9. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 53% | 72% | 26% | 41% | 50% | 55% | 77% | 57% | 23% | 57% | 51% | 63% | 53% | 42% | 51% 73% 53% | 41% | 57% | 56% | 49% | 57% | 50% | 58% | 48% | 51% | 59%
Unfavorable 39% | 21% | 69% | 47% | 44% | 34% | 18% | 35% [ 70% | 34% | 41% | 27% | 43% | 50% | 42% 18% 37% | 35% | 39% | 40% | 45% | 35% | 43% | 31% | 35% | 38% | 37%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 8% | 5% | 12% | 6% | 11% | 5% | 8% 7% 9% | 9% | 11% | 4% | 9% 7% 9% 10% | 24% | 4% | 4% | 6% 8% 7% | 11% | 17% | 11% 3%
Q10. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 41% | 54% | 21% | 37% | 37% | 44% | 63% | 42% | 16% | 43% | 40% | 44% | 37% | 40% | 44% 43% 32% | 34% | 43% | 44% | 39% | 35% | 40% | 45% | 37% | 40% | 48%
Unfavorable 36% | 24% | 62% | 36% | 42% | 32% | 21% | 32% | 63% | 32% | 38% | 27% | 43% | 43% | 40% 16% 30% | 22% | 37% | 43% | 44% | 38% | 37% | 28% | 31% | 36% | 35%
Don't know/No opinion 23% | 22% | 18% | 27% | 21% | 25% | 16% | 26% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 30% | 20% | 17% | 17% 41% 38% | 44% | 20% | 13% | 17% | 27% | 22% | 27% | 32% | 25% | 17%
Q11. Bill de Blasio
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 26% | 38% | 7% | 21% | 21% | 30% | 42% | 26% 9% 30% | 25% | 37% | 17% | 20% | 21% 50% 22% | 27% | 29% | 23% | 17% | 34% | 23% | 33% | 31% | 30% | 23%
Unfavorable 57% | 49% | 74% | 59% | 68% | 49% | 44% | 58% | 76% | 60% | 57% | 56% | 73% | 47% | 61% 38% 66% | 47% | 60% | 61% | 68% | 54% | 56% | 49% | 45% | 49% | 68%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 13% | 19% | 20% | 11% | 21% | 14% | 17% | 15% 10% | 18% | 7% | 9% | 33% | 18% 12% 12% | 26% | 11% | 16% | 14% | 11% | 21% | 18% | 24% | 21% 9%
Q12. Robert Mueller
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 47% | 58% | 29% | 46% | 50% | 44% | 69% | 48% | 24% | 52% | 45% | 50% | 52% | 40% | 49% 45% 52% | 42% | 47% | 51% | 45% | 49% | 40% | 55% | 36% | 48% | 55%
Unfavorable 30% | 22% | 50% | 28% | 31% [ 30% | 18% | 26% [ 51% | 26% | 31% | 24% | 32% | 36% | 31% 21% 23% | 23% | 33% | 31% | 39% | 25% | 32% | 21% | 30% | 22% | 32%
Don't know/No opinion 23% | 20% | 21% | 26% | 19% | 26% | 13% | 26% | 25% | 22% | 23% | 26% | 16% | 24% | 20% 34% 25% | 35% | 20% | 18% | 16% | 25% | 28% | 24% | 34% | 30% | 13%
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Q13. Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Favorable 41% | 62% | 10% | 35% | 41% | 41% | 79% | 35% 10% 53% | 37% | 53% | 32% | 34% | 37% 64% 50% | 43% | 48% | 34% | 30% | 30% | 40% | 58% | 35% | 43% | 49%
Unfavorable 41% | 21% | 77% | 46% | 48% | 36% | 11% | 43% | 76% 33% | 44% | 28% | 52% | 49% | 47% 14% 30% | 31% | 40% | 48% | 54% | 47% | 44% | 24% | 37% | 37% | 42%
Don't know/No opinion 17% | 17% | 13% | 19% | 11% | 23% | 10% | 22% 14% 14% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 17% | 17% 23% 20% | 27% | 11% | 18% | 16% | 22% | 17% | 17% | 28% | 19% | 10%
Q14. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Excellent 6% | 9% | 1% 6% | 4% | 8% | 6% | 6% 5% 4% | 7% | 8% | 5% | 5% 5% 11% 12% | 5% | 4% | 9% | 5% | 12% | 8% 5% | 10% | 6% 4%
Good 28% | 39% | 9% | 23% | 26% | 30% | 39% | 34% 10% 28% | 29% | 35% | 27% | 21% | 26% 40% 23% | 24% | 26% | 35% | 22% | 38% | 27% | 33% | 25% | 29% | 30%
Fair 32% | 36% | 29% | 29% | 31% | 33% | 40% | 35% 19% 36% | 31% | 34% | 32% | 29% | 31% 39% 47% | 30% | 40% | 23% | 30% | 27% | 27% | 36% | 29% | 32% | 34%
Poor 32% | 14% | 61% | 40% | 37% | 27% | 14% | 25% | 65% 31% | 32% | 21% | 35% | 42% | 37% 5% 15% | 36% | 29% | 33% | 42% | 23% | 35% | 24% | 31% | 31% | 31%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 2% | 0% | 3% 1% | 3% | 2% | 0% 1% 2% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% 1% 6% 3% 4% | 2% | 0% | 1% 0% 4% 2% 5% 2% 0%
Q15. Donald Trump has said he’s running for re-election as President in 2020. As things stand now, would you vote to re-elect him or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Re-elect Trump 32% | 10% | 73% | 39% | 36% | 29% | 6% | 26% | 72% 21% | 36% | 21% | 42% | 38% | 39% 1% 16% | 29% | 33% | 33% | 39% | 54% | 31% | 18% | 35% | 30% | 29%
Prefer someone else 64% | 89% | 19% | 56% | 61% | 66% | 94% | 68% | 23% 76% | 59% | 75% | 54% | 57% | 58% 97% 80% | 64% | 64% | 64% | 55% | 43% | 66% | 79% | 60% | 66% | 68%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 1% | 8% | 5% [ 4% | 5% | 1% | 6% 5% 3% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 5% 4% 2% 3% 6% | 3% | 3% | 6% 3% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3%
Q16. How would you rate the job that Donald Trump is doing as President? Would you rate it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Excellent 17% | 4% | 44% | 15% | 19% | 15% | 2% | 11% | 42% 13% | 18% | 12% | 21% | 19% | 20% 1% 6% | 11% | 19% | 18% | 20% | 29% | 15% | 8% | 15% | 15% | 16%
Good 17% | 6% | 29% | 26% | 18% | 15% | 5% | 18% | 30% 13% | 19% | 10% | 24% | 19% | 19% 3% 17% | 21% | 14% | 17% | 24% | 21% | 16% | 10% | 18% | 18% | 14%
Fair 16% | 13% | 14% | 21% | 18% | 14% | 10% | 20% 12% 14% | 16% | 17% | 12% | 17% | 15% 15% 22% | 24% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 15% | 17% | 15% | 21% | 13% | 14%
Poor 50% | 76% | 12% | 38% | 44% | 55% | 82% | 50% 16% 60% | 46% | 60% | 42% | 45% | 46% 78% 56% | 43% | 53% | 54% | 42% | 35% | 50% | 66% | 44% | 54% | 55%
Don't know/No opinion 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% [ 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 2% | 0% 1% 0% 0%
Switching back to New York for a minute, | want to ask you about some new state laws that were passed in the recently concluded state legislative session, and 1'd like you to tell me whether you support or oppose that new law. [Q17-Q22
Q17. A law allowing undocumented immigrants to get a New York driver’s license
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Support 43% | 61% | 15% | 38% | 39% | 47% | 75% | 35% [ 20% | 48% | 41% | 57% | 37% | 32% | 39% 59% 54% | 54% | 43% | 38% | 32% | 46% | 34% | 60% | 48% | 42% | 46%
Oppose 53% | 37% | 85% | 55% | 57% | 51% | 21% | 61% | 79% 50% | 55% | 40% | 60% | 64% | 58% 37% 39% | 41% | 55% | 59% | 64% | 50% | 63% | 37% | 48% | 53% | 52%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 2% | 1% | 7% | 5% | 3% | 4% | 4% 1% 2% | 4% | 3% | 4% | 4% 3% 5% 7% 6% | 2% | 3% | 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3%
Q18. A law requiring parents to have their children vaccinated for di such as measles before the children can attend school, regardless of the parents” religious beliefs
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Support 84% | 88% | 80% | 86% | 86% | 83% | 92% | 86% | 80% 87% | 83% | 86% | 87% | 80% | 87% 76% 85% | 76% | 85% | 90% | 91% | 80% | 75% | 86% | 77% | 83% | 89%
Oppose 14% | 10% | 19% | 13% | 12% | 14% | 7% | 13% 19% 11% | 15% | 11% | 11% | 18% | 11% 22% 14% | 23% | 13% | 9% | 8% | 16% | 23% | 13% | 22% | 15% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 2% | 2% | 1% 1% 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
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Q19. A law requiring New York State to both reach zero carbon emissions in the electricity sector by 2040, and reduce greenhouse gases 85 percent from 1990 levels by 2050
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Support 73% | 85% | 53% | 73% | 73% | 74% | 91% | 79% | 51% 80% | 71% | 76% 66% | 72% 85% 86% | 75% | 78% | 71% | 75% | 60% | 64% | 86% | 68% | 71% | 80%
Oppose 19% | 8% | 42% | 17% | 20% | 18% | 5% | 14% | 43% 14% | 21% | 15% 27% | 22% 8% 7% | 16% | 17% | 23% | 17% | 25% | 29% | 10% | 19% | 21% | 17%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 7% | 5% | 10% | 7% | 8% | 4% | 8% 7% 6% | 9% | 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 9% | 5% | 7% | 8% | 15% | 7% 5% | 12% | 8% 4%
Q20. A law establishing a farmworkers bill of rights which includes granting overtime pay, a rest day and a right to unionize
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Support 78% | 92% | 54% | 75% | 75% | 81% | 94% | 83% | 54% 81% | 77% | 88% 71% | 75% 95% 84% | 83% | 81% | 74% | 74% | 78% | 70% | 88% | 75% | 75% | 85%
Oppose 15% | 5% | 37% | 17% | 20% | 12% | 5% | 14% | 32% 15% | 15% | 5% 23% | 19% 5% 10% | 13% | 12% | 20% | 18% | 13% | 22% | 9% | 14% | 18% | 14%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 3% | 10% | 8% | 5% | 8% | 1% | 4% 13% 4% | 7% | 7% 6% 6% 0% 6% 4% | 7% | 6% | 7% 9% 8% 3% | 11% | 7% 2%
Q21. A law to ban single-use plastic bags
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Support 65% | 78% | 48% | 61% | 63% | 67% | 83% | 70% | 43% 72% | 63% | 70% 61% | 63% 70% 73% | 69% | 66% | 63% | 63% | 48% | 58% | 78% | 72% | 64% | 67%
Oppose 31% | 19% | 48% | 38% | 34% | 29% | 15% | 27% | 54% 25% | 34% | 27% 35% | 34% 25% 24% | 29% | 32% | 32% | 34% | 50% | 35% [ 20% | 25% | 31% | 32%
Don't know/No opinion 3% | 3% | 5% 1% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% 3% 3% | 3% | 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% | 2% | 4% | 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 6% 1%
Q22. A law that bars people who attack or kill a gay or trans person from arguing they panicked over their victim’s sexuality as part of their defense
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC Upst | White | /Black |Latino[18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Support 58% | 67% | 38% | 63% | 56% | 59% | 76% | 58% | 40% 61% | 57% | 62% 53% | 58% 59% 58% | 69% | 62% | 49% | 52% | 55% | 56% | 69% | 49% | 62% | 66%
Oppose 33% | 25% | 50% | 29% | 34% | 32% | 19% | 33% | 46% 32% | 33% | 30% 37% | 33% 37% 35% | 25% | 29% | 40% | 40% | 28% | 33% | 25% | 36% | 30% | 30%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 8% | 12% | 8% | 9% | 10% | 4% | 9% 14% 7% | 11% | 8% 10% | 9% 4% 7% 6% | 9% | 11% | 8% | 17% | 11% | 6% | 15% | 9% 3%
Q23. Overall, would you say that the actions taken in the recently concluded state legislative session will move New York on the right track, or do you think it will move the state in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 52% | 68% | 24% | 49% | 47% | 56% | 82% | 54% 19% 58% | 49% | 62% 44% | 49% 64% 79% | 61% | 49% | 50% | 51% | 39% | 49% | 62% | 51% | 50% | 58%
Wrong direction 33% | 16% | 64% | 35% | 40% | 26% | 7% | 29% | 68% 27% | 35% | 22% 41% | 37% 17% 15% | 24% | 35% | 35% | 38% | 44% | 34% | 20% | 33% | 31% | 30%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 13% | 18% | 11% | 17% 14% 15% | 16% | 17% 15% | 15% 20% 6% | 15% | 16% | 15% | 11% | 17% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 20% | 12%
Q24. The recently concluded legislative session was the first in a decade in which one party controlled both houses of the legislature and the governor’s office. Which of the following two statements do you agree with more: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No [ NYC Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
It’s good to have one party control state 22% | 31% | 9% | 20% | 26% | 19% | 41% | 19% | 10% | 21% | 23% | 27% 17% | 24% | 15% | 19% | 22% | 26% | 20% | 13% | 36% | 17% | 31% | 18% | 20% | 28%
|government because more gets done
It would be better for New York to have both
major parties control a branch of state 68% | 58% | 85% | 71% | 68% | 68% | 50% | 74% | 81% 70% | 68% | 63% 72% | 66% 77% 79% | 73% | 63% | 70% | 78% | 50% | 72% | 61% | 69% | 71% | 64%
|government to have checks and balances
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 11% | 6% | 10% | 6% | 13% | 9% | 6% 8% 10% | 9% | 10% 12% | 10% 7% 2% 5% | 11% | 10% | 9% | 15% | 10% | 8% | 13% | 9% 8%
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Q25. Looking ahead to 2020, would you vote to re-elect

our state senator, or would you prefer someone else?

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Re-elect state senator 60% | 26% | 41% | 47% | 47% | 64% | 52% | 24% 50% | 45% | 52% | 43% | 44% | 45% 68% 48% | 41% | 50% | 48% | 43% | 54% | 45% | 50% | 41% | 44% | 54%
Prefer someone else 25% | 62% | 47% | 43% | 36% | 24% | 35% | 66% 36% | 40% | 34% | 46% | 40% | 40% 21% 44% | 36% | 41% | 39% | 47% | 30% | 42% | 32% | 35% | 38% | 40%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 17% | 12% | 14% 10% 14% | 14% | 13% | 12% | 16% | 15% 11% 8% | 23% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 16% | 13% | 17% | 24% | 18% 6%
Q26. And how about your state assembly member, would you vote to re-elect your state assembly member, or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Re-elect state assembly member 53% | 25% | 40% | 44% | 42% | 54% | 46% | 32% | 44% | 43% | 50% | 38% | 40% | 43% 56% 52% | 35% | 46% | 47% | 41% | 50% | 42% | 46% | 33% | 44% | 49%
Prefer someone else 25% | 58% | 39% | 40% | 32% | 22% | 36% | 50% 37% | 35% | 29% | 42% | 39% | 36% 25% 38% | 39% | 38% | 31% | 43% | 26% | 39% | 30% | 39% | 31% | 37%
Don't know/No opinion 22% | 17% | 21% | 16% | 26% | 25% | 18% 19% 20% | 22% | 22% | 20% | 21% | 21% 19% 10% | 26% | 16% | 23% | 16% | 24% | 18% | 25% | 28% | 25% | 14%
Now, as you think about Andrew Cuomo’s nine years as Governor, for each of the following areas I'd like you to tell me whether you think Cuomo has put New York on the right track or moved the state in the wrong direction. [Q27-Q33 ROTATED]
Q27. Creating a fair state tax structure in New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 52% | 22% | 31% | 39% | 41% | 53% | 41% | 24% | 40% | 39% | 49% | 39% | 30% | 37% 60% 40% | 43% | 36% | 41% | 36% | 41% | 39% | 46% | 43% | 40% | 41%
Wrong direction 33% | 70% | 61% | 53% | 46% | 33% | 49% | 69% 52% | 48% | 42% | 49% | 57% | 52% 26% 53% | 43% | 55% | 47% | 57% | 42% | 51% | 41% | 42% | 48% | 51%
Don't know/No opinion 15% | 8% | 8% | 8% | 14% | 15% | 11% 6% 7% | 13% | 8% | 12% | 14% | 11% 14% 7% | 13% | 9% | 12% | 8% | 17% | 10% | 13% | 16% | 12% 8%
Q28. Managing New York State government effectively
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 58% | 22% | 37% | 42% | 45% | 58% | 50% | 20% | 44% | 44% | 52% | 47% | 31% | 40% 63% 49% | 44% | 39% | 49% | 36% | 49% | 41% | 51% | 49% | 43% | 44%
Wrong direction 34% | 74% | 56% | 53% | 45% | 37% | 42% | 75% | 49% | 48% | 38% | 47% | 62% | 53% 27% 45% | 47% | 53% | 46% | 60% | 37% | 52% | 40% | 42% | 47% | 52%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 4% | 7% | 5% [ 10% | 5% | 7% 4% 7% | 8% | 9% | 6% | 7% 8% 10% 6% 9% | 9% | 5% | 4% | 13% | 8% | 10% [ 9% | 11% 5%
Q29. Protecting the rights of all New Yorkers
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 79% | 37% | 57% | 60% | 65% | 81% | 65% | 40% 62% | 64% | 74% | 62% | 51% | 58% 80% 73% | 62% | 61% | 66% | 59% | 68% | 56% [ 70% | 61% | 62% | 66%
Wrong direction 15% | 58% | 37% | 34% | 29% | 15% | 30% | 53% 33% | 31% | 21% | 30% | 43% | 35% 16% 27% | 33% | 33% | 28% | 37% | 25% | 38% | 23% | 32% | 31% | 30%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 5% 6% 6% | 6% | 4% | 5% 8% 6% | 6% | 5% | 8% | 6% 7% 4% 0% 5% | 5% | 6% | 3% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4%
Q30. Providing New York children with a quality public education
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 58% | 48% | 50% | 50% | 56% | 52% | 61% | 42% | 49% | 55% | 55% | 56% | 49% | 52% 59% 54% | 56% | 47% | 59% | 53% | 57% | 48% | 58% | 58% | 50% | 53%
Wrong direction 34% | 49% | 40% | 42% | 36% | 34% | 34% | 52% | 45% | 36% | 35% | 38% | 43% | 41% 28% 37% | 33% | 44% | 37% | 42% | 30% | 43% | 33% | 33% | 41% | 40%
Don't know/No opinion 8% | 4% | 9% | 8% | 9% | 13% | 5% 6% 6% | 9% | 10% | 6% | 8% 7% 13% 9% | 12% | 9% | 4% | 5% | 13% | 8% | 9% 9% | 10% 7%
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Q31. Improving New York’s infrastructure
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 47% | 52% | 36% | 47% | 48% | 46% | 53% | 52% | 34% 52% | 45% | 54% | 48% | 38% | 43% 67% 51% | 45% | 49% | 48% | 46% | 58% | 45% | 47% | 45% | 47% | 49%
Wrong direction 44% | 41% | 52% | 45% | 48% | 41% | 41% | 40% | 56% | 44% | 45% | 36% | 47% | 51% | 48% 28% 45% | 46% | 43% | 43% | 50% | 26% | 46% | 45% | 41% | 45% | 45%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 7% | 11% | 8% | 4% | 13% | 5% | 7% 9% 4% | 10% | 9% | 6% | 10% | 9% 6% 5% 8% | 7% | 9% | 5% | 15% | 9% | 8% | 14% | 8% 6%
Q32. Ensuring accessibility to affordable quality health care in New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 52% | 65% | 28% | 46% | 52% | 52% | 63% | 56% | 32% 57% | 49% | 61% | 50% | 44% | 47% 69% 58% | 53% | 48% | 57% | 46% | 63% | 49% | 56% | 54% | 50% | 54%
Wrong direction 37% | 25% | 62% | 42% | 38% | 37% | 23% | 33% | 62% 35% | 39% | 30% | 40% | 44% | 42% 21% 39% | 31% | 44% | 34% | 48% | 25% | 38% | 32% | 35% | 41% | 36%
Don't know/No opinion 11% | 11% | 9% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 14% | 10% 5% 8% | 12% | 9% | 11% | 12% | 11% 10% 3% [ 16% | 8% | 9% | 6% | 12% | 12% | 12% | 11% | 8% 10%
Q33. Enhancing the ability of businesses in New York to be successful
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Right track 44% | 57% | 27% | 36% | 41% | 46% | 61% | 42% | 28% | 43% | 44% | 54% | 39% | 36% | 42% 61% 45% | 48% | 38% | 49% | 42% | 44% | 41% | 48% | 47% | 45% | 44%
Wrong direction 43% | 27% | 63% | 57% | 50% | 37% | 23% | 46% | 65% | 45% | 43% | 32% | 49% | 52% | 47% 24% 46% | 39% | 51% | 39% | 48% | 40% | 45% | 38% | 42% | 40% | 45%
Don't know/No opinion 13% | 16% | 10% | 7% | 8% | 16% | 17% | 12% 7% 12% | 13% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 12% 15% 9% | 13% | 11% | 12% | 10% | 16% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 15% | 11%
Q34. Taking everything into consideration, do you think in nine years as Governor, Andrew Cuomo has made New York a better place OR a worse place to live?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Better 51% | 71% | 19% | 41% | 48% | 53% | 72% | 54% | 23% 52% | 51% | 66% | 43% | 40% | 45% 79% 64% | 48% | 52% | 53% | 42% | 60% | 45% | 61% | 52% | 50% | 54%
Worse 39% | 19% | 73% | 47% | 45% | 34% | 19% | 37% | 69% 36% | 40% | 27% | 45% | 49% | 45% 10% 32% | 39% | 39% | 40% | 50% | 27% | 41% | 31% | 40% | 39% | 36%
Vol: Same/No different 5% | 4% | 4% 6% | 4% | 6% | 4% | 4% 6% 7% | 4% | 3% | 5% | 6% 4% 7% 3% 4% | 6% | 3% | 5% 4% 8% 2% 3% 7% 4%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 7% | 5% | 6% 2% 6% | 5% | 4% | 7% | 5% 6% 4% 1% | 10% | 4% | 3% [ 3% 8% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Q35. On another topic, New York passed a law that would allow the chairman of the US House of Representatives Ways & Means Committee or the chairman of the US Senate Finance Committee to request and receive the New York State tax
returns of any New Yorker - including President Trump. Do you support or oppose the law to allow certain Congressional leaders to obtain state tax returns of New Yorkers?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod [ Conserv| Yes | No | NYC | Subs [ Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath |Jewish | Prot | Other [<$50K|$100K|$100K+
Support 53% | 72% | 25% | 45% | 49% | 57% | 76% | 61% | 22% 61% | 51% | 60% | 51% | 48% | 51% 77% 52% | 58% | 51% | 55% | 52% | 43% | 49% | 67% | 50% | 56% | 61%
Oppose 41% | 22% | 69% | 52% | 47% | 36% | 20% | 36% | 72% 33% | 44% | 36% | 44% | 44% | 44% 19% 42% | 38% | 43% | 41% | 45% | 54% | 43% | 28% | 45% | 40% | 37%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 4% | 7% | 4% | 3% 7% 6% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% | 6% | 4% | 3% 3% 8% 5% 5% 4% 3%
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 47%

Republican 21%

Independent/Other 26%
Region

NYC 40%

Suburbs 26%

Upstate 34%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35to 54 37%

55 and older 36%
Political View

Liberal 27%

Moderate 41%

Conservative 25%
Union Household

Yes 28%

No 70%
Religion

Catholic 29%

Jewish 12%

Protestant 21%

Other 32%
Race/Ethnicity

White 69%

African American/Black 10%

Latino 10%
Income

Less than $50,000 20%

$50,000 to $100,000 25%

$100,000 or more 40%
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